
Merton Council
Licensing Committee
Membership
Agatha Mary Akyigyina OBE (Chair)
David Simpson CBE (Vice-Chair)
Stan Anderson
Pauline Cowper
Nick Draper
Nigel Benbow
Billy Christie
Janice Howard
Paul Kohler
Rebecca Lanning
Nick McLean
Aidan Mundy

A meeting of the Licensing Committee will be held on: 
Date: 12 June 2018 
Time:  7.15 pm
Venue:  Committee Rooms D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 

Morden SM4 5DX
Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, Surrey SM4 5DX

This will be followed by a meeting of the Licensing Committee (miscellaneous) to 
deal with any licensing matters which are not within the scope of the Licensing 
Act 2003.

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and 
welcomed.  For more information about the agenda and the decision making 
process contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 
3357.
Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3181
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer
For more information about Merton Council visit www.merton.gov.uk

mailto:democratic.services@merton,gov.uk
mailto:press@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer
http://www.merton.gov.uk/


Licensing Committee
12 June 2018 
1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of Pecuniary Interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 2

4 Designation of Licensed Streets 3 - 36

5 Council's Revised Statement of Principles under the Gambling 
Act 2005 

37 - 62

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be 
considered at the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the 
meeting room during the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in 
any vote on that matter.  If  members consider they should not participate because of a non-
pecuniary interest which may give rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, 
.withdraw and not participate in consideration of the item.  For further advice please speak with 
the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

LICENSING COMMITTEE
11 OCTOBER 2017
(7.16 pm - 7.29 pm)
PRESENT

ALSO PRESENT

Councillors Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina (in the Chair), 
Councillor David Simpson, Councillor John Bowcott, 
Councillor Pauline Cowper, Councillor Philip Jones, 
Councillor Judy Saunders, Councillor Mary Curtin, 
Councillor Linda Taylor, Councillor Gregory Udeh and 
Councillor Jill West

Barry Croft – Licensing Manager
Guy Bishop – Senior Lawyer (Litigation and Licensing)
Amy Dumitrescu – Democratic Services Officer

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Stan Anderson and Councillor John 
Sargeant.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting of 13 June 2017 were agreed as a correct record.

4 DESIGNATION OF LICENSED STREETS (Agenda Item 4)

The Licensing Manager presented the report on the designation of parts of the 
highway for the purposes of Street Trading. The report concerned one application for 
the following:

1) An area of 1m x 0.5m outside Evie Loves Toast High Street Wimbledon 
Village SW19 5DX 09:30 – 5:30pm Monday – Sunday inclusive.

The Licensing Manager gave an overview of the application, noting that the 
application was intended for the use of the clothing rack as shown in the pictures 
within the agenda pack. The premises had been trading under a temporary licence 
and no complaints had been received, nor had any objections been received to the 
application.

In response to members questions, the Licensing Manager advised the Committee 
that whilst the designation was permanent, the licence would be renewed annually 
and that the application had been advertised online and in the local newspaper as 
with all applications of this type. The Licensing Manager also explained that the 
licence was restricted to the clothing rail only and therefore should this change in the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

future, for example if the premises wanted to use tables and chairs in this space, then 
it would require a new application and each application would be considered on its 
own merits.

RESOLVED

That the Committee designates the proposed area:

 An area of 1m x 0.5m outside Evie Loves Toast High Street Wimbledon  Village 
SW19 5DX 09:30 – 5:30pm Monday – Sunday inclusive.

Page 2



Committee: Licensing
Date: 12 June 2018
Wards: All

Subject: The Designation of parts of the highway as licence streets for the 
purposes of Street Trading 
Lead officer: Paul Foster, Head of the Regulatory Services Partnership
Lead member: Councillor Nick Draper, Cabinet Member for Community and Culture.
Contact officer: David Ryan, Technical Officer (Street Trading)

Recommendations: 
That committee resolves to designate the proposed areas.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. This report relates to a request for the designation of a licence street and 

summarises comments received through a consultation process with 
interested parties.

2 DETAILS
2.1. The Licensing Team has received an application from a trader interested in 

utilising the highway for the purposes of street trading.
2.2. This report concerns an application for 5 new licence street designations.

1) An area of 9m x 1.6m outside Kentucky Fried Chicken 81 - 83 The 
Broadway Wimbledon SW19

2) An area of 7.1m x 1.1m outside Smash 82 The Broadway Wimbledon 
SW19 1RH. 

3) An area of 3.8m x 1m outside Joe & The Juice 78 High Street Wimbledon 
SW19 5EG. 

4) An area of 4.7m x 1.4m outside Latif Halal Meat 4 Morden Court Parade 
SM4 5HJ. 

5) An area of 3m x 3m on Eastfields Road Mitcham sited between the end 
of the parking bays outside 93 Eastfields Road and Mitcham Eastfields 
Station. 

2.3. Plans and photographs of the proposed area are included in Appendix B.
2.4. Street Trading is regulated by the London Local Authorities Act 1990 as 

amended.
2.5. All street trading is administered and regulated by the Council using this 

legislative framework. The London Local Authorities Act 1990 permits a 
street trading licence to be granted for “not less than six months and not 
more than three years”. There are two types of street trading licence granted 
in the Borough. A permanent licence that is valid for 1 year and a temporary 
licence valid from 1 day to 6 months to facilitate market trading and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



temporary events. It is unlawful to trade on the street without a valid street 
trading licence.

2.6. A one year Street Trading Licence can only be granted for areas designated 
as licence streets.

2.7. Merton licences specific locations (pitches) within a street rather than the 
street as a whole. The designation of specific locations on the street as 
opposed to the entire street gives greater control to the Council in regulating 
street trading and its impact on the environment. Street trading licences are 
renewable annually.

2.8. Comprehensive regulations and standard conditions are in place to facilitate 
regulation and enforcement of street trading in the Borough and provide a 
framework for all aspects of trade. These regulations are included for 
information as Appendix C.

2.9. Street trading licence fees for the year 2018-2019 are shown in Appendix E.
3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
3.1. The designations can be refused.
3.2. The final designations can be reduced in size from the requested areas.
3.3. Temporary licences can be issued where there are specific concerns 

requiring further assessment.
4 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED
4.1. The consultation process and consultees are defined by the London Local 

Authorities Act 1990.
4.2. Notices were placed in the Local Guardian newspaper advising the public of 

the consultations and requesting comments. Copies of the notices are 
included in Appendix A.

4.3. As part of the consultation process comments were invited from both 
external and internal agencies.

4.4. Ward Councillor representations: None.
4.5. Future Merton - Traffic and Highways: 

Smash - We have concerns regarding this location. Although there may be a 
2m footway width due to the posts and the taxi rank, it could impact 
pedestrians 

Joe and The Juice - We have no objection as long as 2m clear footway is 
maintained at all times

4.6. Transport for London: No objections received.
4.7. The Licensing Team comments –

1. Initial concerns for the site were in relation to the times requested. As 
part of the application process discussions were had between the 
applicant, the Licensing team and the police. The final agreement saw 
a reduction in licence times from a 2am finish to 9pm, and it therefore 
differs to the original notice published. As this was a reduction to the 

Page 4



applied for times, there was no justification to re-publish the notice. 
We feel this is more in keeping with the area and in recognition of 
conditions in the area, such as the Cumulative Impact Zone.

We feel there is sufficient space on the highway outside the property 
to allow the placement of the tables and chairs without causing undue 
inconvenience to the public and is in keeping with other licence sites 
in the area. The operator has been using the space under a 
Temporary licence since November 2017. One complaint was 
received in regards to the amount of space being taken up. On 
inspection it was found the barriers around the pitch were too large 
and causing the staff to set up incorrectly. The applicant has since 
removed the barriers pending new correctly sized ones being 
obtained, and the seating has been reduced down to the permitted 
size. The oversized barriers can be seen in the photos in Appendix B. 
These have since been removed.

The distance from the start of the public highway to the first set of 
street furniture in the area is 4.4 metres. The 1.6 metre depth of the 
site leaves a clear highway of 2.8 metres – a full metre more than the 
recommend 1.5m – 1.8m of unrestricted highway. 

In recent weeks there have been issues with the number of moped 
delivery drivers illegally parking on the highway opposite the 
requested site and sitting on the tables and chairs. The council has an 
enforcement responsibility for the location which is being carried out 
but through the commercial arrangements of companies in the area 
the remaining highway is being reduced in size. 
Following discussions with the applicant and Parking services, it is 
recommended that conditions be placed on any licence (if granted) 
which will place some responsibility for the positioning of delivery 
drivers with KFC’s management.  
As there are no reasonable grounds for refusal based on the area 
size requested, the officer recommendation is to grant the designation 
of this area to allow the issuing of a new street trading licence. This 
licence will then address any side effects of the area and its 
associated uses through conditional licensing.

2. Smash – The requested area is consistent with other designated sites 
on this section of The Broadway. We have noted concerns raised in 
regards to the site but feel these were more in relation to the previous 
use of the site as a nightclub. The request for a designation is in 
regards to the use of the public highway and not the activities taking 
place within. That said, there has been a complete change of 
business focus with the alteration to a bar/table tennis venue, and as 
such we do not feel a licence would be an issue at the location. A 
temporary licence has been in place for 
[...]
 Consultation Notice

 Appendix B - Plans and photographs of proposed area

 Appendix C – Street Trading Regulations

 Appendix D – London Local Authorities Act 1990 Section 24 –
Designation of Licence Streets

Page 8



 Appendix E – Street Trading Licence Fees

 Appendix F – Representations
12 BACKGROUND PAPERS
12.1. None.

Page 9



APPENDIX A

LONDON BOROUGH OF MERTON
(hereinafter referred to as "the Council")

PART III OF THE LONDON LOCAL AUTHORITIES ACT 1990
(hereinafter referred to as "the Act")

Intention to designate a part of Merton as "licence streets" and to issue street trading 
licences pursuant to the Act.

TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to Section 24 of the Act, the Council is seeking to 
designate 1 area (hereinafter referred to as "the street") as a licence street where street 
trading will be permitted by the Council subject to obtaining a Street Trading Licence, and 
requests for 2 Street Trading Licences under Section 25 of the Act.

1) An area of 1.6m x 9m outside Kentucky Fried Chicken 81 – 83 The Broadway, 
Wimbledon, SW19 1QE. The Council has also been requested to issue a street 
trading licence under Section 25 of the Act. The licence, if granted, will allow the 
placing of tables and chairs on the designated site 11am – 11pm Monday - 
Sunday inclusive. Reference WK/201705597

2) The Council has been requested by Mr Sean Blackwell of Monarch Drive, Hayes 
UB3, for Islandos Group Ltd, to issue a street trading licence under Section 25 of 
the Act. The licence, if granted, will allow the placing of a catering stall/vehicle on 
the existing designated site in St Mark’s Place Wimbledon 6am – 6pm Monday to 
Sunday inclusive. Reference WK/201706011

If you wish to make representations to the Council regarding the designation of parts of 
the highway as licence streets or the issuing of street trading licences, you should write to 
the Council at Licensing, London Borough of Merton, Civic Centre, London Road, 
Morden, Surrey, SM4 5DX quoting the appropriate reference. Any representations made 
must clearly state the grounds and reach the Council before the 19th October 2017. The 
Council will consider all representations received before a final decision is made on 
whether to designate parts of the street as licence streets, and whether to issue licences 
for street trading.
Dated this the 21st September 2017

Page 10



LONDON BOROUGH OF MERTON
(hereinafter referred to as "the Council")

PART III OF THE LONDON LOCAL AUTHORITIES ACT 1990
(hereinafter referred to as "the Act")

Intention to designate parts of Merton as "licence streets" pursuant to the Act.
TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to Section 24 of the Act, the Council is seeking to 
designate 3 areas (hereinafter referred to as "the street") as licence streets where street 
trading will be permitted by the Council subject to obtaining a Street Trading Licence, and 
9 licence(s).
1) An area of 7.1m x 1.1m outside Smash 82 The Broadway Wimbledon SW19 

1RH. The Council has also been requested to issue a street trading licence 
under Section 25 of the Act. The licence, if granted, will allow the placing of 
tables and chairs on the designated site 10am - 9pm Monday to Sunday inclusive. 
Ref: WK/201712512.

2) An area of 3.8m x 1m outside Joe & The Juice 78 High Street Wimbledon SW19 
5EG. The Council has also been requested to issue a street trading licence 
under Section 25 of the Act. The licence, if granted, will allow the placing of 
tables and chairs on the designated site 7am - 7pm Monday to Saturday and 
10am – 5pm Sunday. Ref: WK/201712441.

3) An area of 4.7m x 1.4m outside Latif Halal Meat 4 Morden Court Parade SM4 
5HJ. The Council has also been requested to issue a street trading licence 
under Section 25 of the Act. The licence, if granted, will allow the placing of fruit 
and vegetables on the designated site 9am - 9pm Monday to Sunday inclusive. 
Ref: WK/201711222.

4) The Council has been requested by Ms. Laura Evans of Gray and Greenery Ltd. 
Arca
[...]
s to the Council regarding the designation of parts of 
the highway as licence streets or the issuing of street trading licences, you should write to 
the Council at Licensing, London Borough of Merton, Civic Centre, London Road, 
Morden, Surrey, SM4 5DX quoting the appropriate reference. Any representations made 
must clearly state the grounds and reach the Council before the 26th April 2018. The 
Council will consider all representations received before a final decision is made as to 
whether to designate parts of the street as a licence streets and whether to issue licences 
for street trading.
Dated this the 29th March 2018

Page 12



LONDON BOROUGH OF MERTON
(hereinafter referred to as "the Council")

PART III OF THE LONDON LOCAL AUTHORITIES ACT 1990
(hereinafter referred to as "the Act")

Intention to designate parts of Merton as "licence streets" pursuant to the Act.
TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to Section 24 of the Act, the Council is seeking to 
designate 1 area (hereinafter referred to as "the street") as licence streets, where street 
trading will be permitted by the Council subject to obtaining a Street Trading Licence, and 
3 licence(s).
1) An area of 3m x 3m on Eastfields Road Mitcham Surrey. The area will be sited 

between the end of the parking bays outside 93 Eastfields Road and Mitcham 
Eastfields Station. The Council has also been requested by Mr Ben Flynn of 
Wilhelmina Avenue Coulsdon CR5 to issue a street trading licence under 
Section 25 of the Act. The licence, if granted, will allow the placing of a small 
coffee van on the designated site 6am - 10am Monday to Friday inclusive. Ref: 
WK/201800799

2) The Council has been requested by Mr Seyed Shahab Amiri Tari of Earlsfield 
House, Royal Quarter, Seven kings way, Kingston Upon Thames, KT2, to issue a 
street trading licence under Section 25 of the Act. The licence, if granted, will allow 
the placing of tables and chairs outside Diba 87 The Broadway Wimbledon SW19 
1QE 10am – 10pm Monday to Sunday inclusive Ref: WK/201800783.

3) The Council has been requested by Mr Nazakat Hussain of Potter Close Mitcham 
CR4, to issue a street trading licence under Section 25 of the Act. The licence, if 
granted, will allow the placing of a fruit and vegetable display outside Mitcham 
Halal Meat 278 London Road Mitcham CR4 3NB on the designated site, 8am – 
8pm Monday and Sunday. Ref: WK/201800794.

If you wish to make representations to the Council regarding the designation of parts of 
the highway as licence streets or the issuing of street trading licences, you should write to 
the Council at Licensing, London Borough of Merton, Civic Centre, London Road, 
Morden, Surrey, SM4 5DX quoting the appropriate reference. Any representations made 
must clearly state the grounds and reach the Council before the 23rd May 2018. The 
Council will consider all representations received before a final decision is made as to 
whether to designate parts of the street as a licence streets and whether to issue licences 
for street trading.
Dated this the 26th April 2018

Page 13



APPENDIX B
KFC 81-83 The Broadway Wimbledon

Side view showing depth of display

Page 14



Current situation with mopeds in area.

Page 15



Smash 82 The Broadway Wimbledon

Page 16



Joe and The Juice 78 High Street Wimbledon Village

Page 17



Latif Halal Meat 4 Morden Court Parade Morden

Page 18



Mitcham Eastfields

View from level crossing West along Eastfields Road

Page 19



View East toward level crossing on Eastfields Road

Page 20



Appendix C
REGULATIONS MADE BY THE LONDON BOROUGH
OF MERTON PURSUANT TO SECTION 27(3) OF
THE LONDON LOCAL AUTHORITIES ACT 1990
PRESCRIBING STANDARD CONDITIONS
APPLICABLE TO STREET TRADING LICENCES.

DEFINITIONS

In the Regulations unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions shall 
have the same meanings that appear in Section 21(1) of the London Local Authorities Act 
1990 as amended.

'Receptacle' includes a vehicle or stall and any baske
[...]
 That is the likely impact of a decision to approve a 
directly competitive business alongside the Fruit Stall.    We therefore urge you to REFUSE PERMISSION 
and ask them to locate elsewhere.

Finally, we would be grateful if you would confirm receipt of this email. We would also like to see the 
report on this consultation and the decision being recommended to Cabinet.  Thank you for your 
consideration of our views.

Yours sincerely,
Leigh Terrafranca, on behalf of Wimbledon E Hillside Residents’ Assn (WEHRA) C/o Woodside, SW19 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Licensing Committee 
Date: 12 June 2018
Wards: All.

Subject: Update of the Council’s Statement of Principles under 
the Gambling Act 2005. 
Lead officer: Chris Lee, Director of Environment and Regeneration. 
Lead member: Councillor Nick Draper, Cabinet Member for Community and Culture.
Forward Plan reference number: N/A
Contact Officer: Barry Croft, Licensing Manager, London Boroughs of Merton and 
Richmond upon Thames Joint Regulatory Services Partnership and Guy Bishop Acting 
Assistant Head of Law – Litigation & Licensing Litigation, Housing & Planning Team

Recommendations: 

A. The Licensing Committee to approve the recommended amendments to the 
revised Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 (Gambling 
Policy) before the start of the public consultation processes.  

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 There is a statutory requirement under section 349 of the Gambling Act 

2005 for the Council, as the Licensing Authority, to review and republish its 
Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 every three years.    

2. DETAILS.

2.1 There is a statutory requirement under section 349 of the Gambling Act 
2005 for the Council, as the Licensing Authority, to review its Statement of 
Principles under the every three years. The Council’s current Statement of 
Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 will expire on 31 January 2019.

2.2 In this update proposed changes have been made to include current 
legislation and Gambling Commission guidance updates, and to start the 
twelve week public consultation process on Monday 25 June 2018 and 
finish on Monday 17 September 2018.

2.3 As part of the work already undertaken legal and licensing amendments 
arising from legislative changes have been made to the draft Statement of 
Principles under the Gambling Act 2005, which is attached at appendix 
“A”. The draft document contains track changes for members to consider 
and approve before the start of the public consultation processes. 

2.4 The Licensing Authority does not propose to distribute paper copies of the 
draft Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005, but it will be 
available in electronic format on the Council’s website. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



2.5 The following Responsible Authorities, various organisations and 
individuals will be written to notifying them of the draft revised Statement of 
Principles and the consultation processes.  Details of those to be contacted 
are as follows:

 The local Chief Officer for the Metropolitan Police;

 The London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority; 

 The local Planning Authority;

 The Director of Public Health;

 The local Children’s Safe Guarding Board;

 The Manager of the local Environmental Health Team; 

 The Manager of the local Trading Standards Team;

 Safer Merton;

 The British Transport Police;

 All local Ward Councillors;

 Local area forums;

 The Musician’s Union and Equity;

 Persons/bodies representing local holders of premises licenses;

 Persons/bodies representing local holder of club premises certificates;

 Persons/bodies representing local businesses; and

 Local residents associations.   
2.6 Electronic submissions of responses to the consultation for the revised 

Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 will be encouraged. 
This will ensure the process is cost efficient, and it should save time for 
local residents, businesses, responsible authorities and any person wishing 
to make comment of the proposed changes. 

2.7 Following the end of the public consultation period, which it is proposed will 
end at midnight on Monday 17 September 2018; officers of the Licensing 
Authority will collate comments received. Details of the comments received 
and any suggested changes to the draft Statement of Principles under the 
Gambling Act 2005 will be made available to members for open discussion 
at a meeting before the Licensing Committee on Wednesday 10 October 
2018.

2.8 Following this meeting, if Committee members agree to the proposed 
amendments to the draft Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 
2005, the Licensing Committee shall recommend adoption by Full Council. 
It is proposed to take the final draft of the Statement of Principles under the 
Gambling Act 2005 to a Full Council meeting scheduled to take place on 
Wednesday 21 November 2018 for formal adoption.

3. Alternative options.
3.1 None for the purposes of this report.

Page 38



4. Consultation undertaken or proposed.
4.1 A twelve week (three month) public consultation to be undertaken on the 

proposed revisions the revised Statement of Principles under the Gambling 
Act 2005. 

5. Timetable.
5.1 Public consultation for the revised Statement of Principles under the 

Gambling Act 2005 to start on Monday 25 June 2018 for a twelve week 
period and to finish on Monday 17 September 2018.

5.2 Comments received during the public consultation period and the final draft 
of the Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 to be 
submitted before the Licensing Committee on Wednesday 10 October 
2018.

5.3 Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 to go to Full Council 
meeting for adoption on Wednesday 21 November 2018.

6. Financial, resource and property implications.
6.1 None for the purposes of this report.

7. Legal and statutory implications.
7.1 None for the purposes of this 
[...]
b machine) 

 
£1 

 
£50 

D combined money and 
non-money prize (other 

than coin pusher or 
penny falls machines) 

 
10p 

 
£8 (of which no more 

than £5 may be a 
money prize) 

D combined money and 
non-money prize (coin 
pusher or penny falls 

machines) 

 
20p 

 
£20 (of which no more 

than £10 may be a 
money prize) 

 

 
 

** These machines are “Fixed odds betting terminals (FOBTs)”  
 

Comment [BC5]: Check figures are still 

correct? 

Page 61



  22 

The government is satisfied that FOBTs should comprise a separate sub-category (B2) 
of gaming machine offering a maximum prize of £500 with a maximum stake of £100 
per game (£15 per chip) and that they should only be available in Casinos and 
Licensed Betting Offices.   
 
The Government remains concerned about a possible connection between FOBTs and 
problem gambling. 
 
However a report on 6 July 2009 from the Gambling Commission has recommended 
that no immediate action be taken. It suggests that further research into regulatory 
measures need to be part of a wider prevention and harm mitigation framework which 
addresses risk mitigation in the context of machine and other gambling more generally.  
The Government continues to keep the matter under review. 
 

 
 

Appendix C 
 

REGULATORS COMPLIANCE CODE & ENFORCEMENT POLICY  
 

This document sets out what business and others being regulated can expect from 
enforcement officers. It commits us to good enforcement policies and procedures.   
 
This document can be accessed by the following web link: 
http://www.merton.gov.uk/working/tradingstandards/enforcement_policy-4.pdf 

Comment [BC6]: Check figures are still 
correct? 

Comment [BC7]: Remove and replace 
for new consultation 

Page 62


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Designation of Licensed Streets
	5 Council's Revised Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005
	Draft Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 (Appendix A)




Minutes of the meeting

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel. To find out the date of the next
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

LICENSING COMMITTEE
12 JUNE 2018
(7.15 pm - 7.58 pm)
PRESENT
Councillors Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina (in the Chair),
Councillor David Simpson, Councillor Pauline Cowper,
Councillor Nick Draper, Councillor Nigel Benbow,
Councillor Billy Christie, Councillor Janice Howard,
Councillor Paul Kohler, Councillor Rebecca Lanning,
Councillor Nick McLean and Councillor Aidan Mundy
ALSO PRESENT

1

Barry Croft – Licensing Manager
David Ryan – Technical Officer (Street Trading)
Amy Dumitrescu – Democratic Services Officer

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stan Anderson.
2

DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.
3

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting of 11 October 2017 were agreed as a correct record.
4

DESIGNATION OF LICENSED STREETS (Agenda Item 4)

The Technical Officer – Street Trading presented the report on the designation of
parts of the highway for the purposes of Street Trading. The report concerned five
applications for the following:
1) An area of 9m x 1.6m outside Kentucky Fried Chicken 81 - 83 The
Broadway Wimbledon SW19
2) An area of 7.1m x 1.1m outside Smash 82 The Broadway Wimbledon
SW19 1RH.
3) An area of 3.8m x 1m outside Joe & The Juice 78 High Street
Wimbledon SW19 5EG.
4) An area of 4.7m x 1.4m outside Latif Halal Meat 4 Morden Court
Parade SM4 5HJ.

1

5) An area of 3m x 3m on Eastfields Road Mitcham sited between the end
of the parking bays outside 93 Eastfields Road and Mitcham Eastfields
Station.
The Technical Officer gave an overview of the applications and advised that there
was some additional information to provide since the report had been published. The
Technical officer advised that in relation to KFC he had been monitoring the area in
regards to concerns about moped drivers outside the premises and that the number
of mopeds had increased however they had been advised to park opposite the
premises and a number of them were now adhering to this. The Technical Officer
noted that the recommendation is based on the use of the area itself and there were
no concerns from officers about the recommendation. In response to member
questions, the Technical Officer responded that KFC had been asked to take a more
hands-on approach to managing the site and ensuring delivery drivers were not
encouraged to use the seating area as it was meant for customer use.
In regards to the area outside Latif Halal Meat, the Technical Officer advised that
despite numerous requests for a response from Transport for London, no such
response had been received and therefore their consent was presumed for this
application.
In response to member questions regarding the Eastfields Road application, the
Technical Officer advised that the application was for 6am-10am and would be on the
widest section of the pavement.
The Technical Officer advised members to inform him of any concerns regarding
street trading licences including adhering to licensed hours so sites could be
monitored.
RESOLVED
That the Committee designated the proposed areas:
1) An area of 9m x 1.6m outside Kentucky Fried Chicken 81 - 83 The
Broadway Wimbledon SW19
2) An area of 7.1m x 1.1m outside Smash 82 The Broadway Wimbledon
SW19 1RH.
3) An area of 3.8m x 1m outside Joe & The Juice 78 High Street
Wimbledon SW19 5EG.
4) An area of 4.7m x 1.4m outside Latif Halal Meat 4 Morden Court
Parade SM4 5HJ.

2

5) An area of 3m x 3m on Eastfields Road Mitcham sited between the end
of the parking bays outside 93 Eastfields Road and Mitcham Eastfields
Station.
5

COUNCIL'S REVISED STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES UNDER THE
GAMBLING ACT 2005 (Agenda Item 5)

The Licensing Manager presented the report, advising that the Council was required
to review and republish the Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005
every 3 years, with the current statement expiring on 31/01/2019. The Licensing
Manager gave an overview of the proposed timetable for public consultation and for
Committee approval and agreement by Full Council, advising that the Responsible
Authorities, Interested persons and residents groups would be informed that the
statement was open for consultation and it would also be published online on the
Councils’ website and any comments could be then submitted in writing.
In response to member questions the Licensing Manager advised that the existing
policy allowed up to 4 gaming machines on alcohol licensed premises but that
members could choose to reduce this to 2 going forward, however this would only
apply to new applications. The Licensing Manager advised that the current Gambling
Act application fees were set at the statutory maximum, as set by central
government, and therefore they could be reduced but not increased.
The Licensing Manager gave an overview of the new Local Area Profile and advised
members that a draft version was due to be brought to Committee for comments in
October 2018.
Members formally agreed and seconded a proposal that new applications, made
under the simplified application provision of the Gambling Act 2005, would only be
permitted a maximum of 2 gaming machines on alcohol licensed premises (reduced
from the current maximum of 4).
The Licensing Manager advised Committee that Merton currently has a No Casino
Policy, members agreed that this should be retained.
Following further discussion regarding numbers of gaming machines on current
licensed premises, it was proposed and seconded that the Committee would write to
parliament to request that this was looked at during the discussions on maximum
fixed odds betting terminal stakes to see if numbers of machines at premises could
be reduced from the current provision of a maximum of four machines.
RESOLVED
That the Licensing Committee approved the recommended amendments to the
revised Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 (Gambling Policy)
before the start of the public consultation processes.

3

